10-03-2002

ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Y

102240177

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Royal Window Coverings (Canada) Inc.	Name: Royal Window Coverings (U.S.A.) L.P.		
Individual(s) General Partnership ■ Corporation Canadian Other Other	Internal Address: Street Address: Street Address: T611 Railhead Drive City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77086-32		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No			
3. Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: July 19, 2002	General Partnership Corporation-State Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic represen designation is attached Yes No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
Application number(s) or trademark number(s): A. Trademark Application No(s).	B. Trademark registration No(s). U.S. Registration Nos. 2,248,619 and 2,574,890		
	numbers attached? ☐ Yes ■ No		
4. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	numbers attached? ☐ Yes ■ No 5. Total number of applications and registration involved: 2		
Name:James H. Riley II Internal Address:SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.	6. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)		
Street Address: 600 Travis Street, Suite 1600	7. Deposit account number: 19-2112		
City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77002-9508	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) OT USE THIS SPACE		
2011	,, coa		
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin of the original document. 	ng information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true of		
James H. Riley II	2/16/02 2002 DIGILAR 0000121386		
2002 JJALLAH2 00000014 2248649	SECK Refund Total: \$15.00 and document: 6		

Assignment

Royal Window Coverings (Canada) Inc., a Canada corporation, (hereinafter the "ASSIGNOR"),

in consideration of \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign to:

Royal Window Coverings (U.S.A.) L.P., (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"),

the entire right, title and interest in and to

(a) the trademarks shown below (hereinafter "trade-marks"), including without limitation the trademark registrations shown below:

U.S. Mark	U.S. Registration No.	Application No.	
LASERWAND	2,248,619	75/287486	Registered
LASERWOOD	2,574,890	75/613833	Registered

and including any rights or goodwill it may have acquired in any of the trademarks;

- (b) any and all of its copyright in the above-mentioned trade-marks, and in any packaging or advertising related thereto;
- (c) such registrations as may issue on said application(s);
- (d) the goodwill of the business associated with said trade-marks and applications or registrations therefor;
- (e) all claims and demands arising out of any past, present or future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing, including without limitation the right to sue for any past infringements of said trade-marks; and,
- (f) the proceeds of any and all of the foregoing;

TRADEMARK REEL: 002593 FRAME: 0843 in and for the United States of America, and all of its territories, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made.

ASSIGNOR hereby warrants and confirms that no rights have been granted to others inconsistent with the grant herein, and that it is authorized to make this agreement.

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute such further documents as may be reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE to give effect to the assignments herein.

SIGNED at Vaughan, Ontario, on <u>July 19</u>, 2002

ASSIGNOR:

Royal Window Coverings (Canada) Inc.

per:

name: Vic De Zen title: Secretary

WITNESS:

pek:/Zina DiFranco

RECORDED: 09/23/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002593 FRAME: 0844